
ADDENDUM REPORT – PLANNING PANEL 24/04/19

Application Number: 4/18/2242/0F1

Site: Moresby Hall, Moresby

Proposal: Repair and reconfiguration of existing structures to provide additional 
accommodation; erection of extension on site of former dutch barn to 
provide 10 letting rooms and associated facilities and formation of 
additional car parking

Summary of Planning Panel Meeting Held on 20th March 2019
Members were minded to approve planning permission for this scheme at the last Planning 
Panel meeting which was held on 20th March 2019 against Officer recommendation. In 
accordance with the Councils adopted protocol the application was therefore deferred for a 
month for a “cooling off” period. The application is now being brought back for Members to 
consider this matter further.  A copy of the report that was presented to Members at the 
last meeting is attached for information purposes.

The main issues raised by this application is the impact of the intensification in the use of 
the access that would result from this development and the impact that this would have on 
highway safety within the locality. Members need to consider this impact against the 
benefits that would result from the proposal. 

These key issues are set out below for Members further consideration. 

Summary of Proposed Development
This application seeks Full Planning Permission for the following:

- Refurbishment and alteration of the existing barn and cottage range of buildings to 
the North of Moresby Hall including alteration of fenestration to comprise 2no. 
holiday let units; 2no. letting rooms; and, a laundry room.

- Reinstatement of a ruinous two-storey barn to the North of Moresby Hall including 
partial reconstruction of walls with sandstone to match the existing, reinstatement 
of dual pitched slate covered roof structure and replacement of timber 
window/doors to comprise 2no. letting rooms;

- Erection of a new two storey building on the site of a former Dutch barn located to 
the North of Moresby Hall and attached to the rear elevation of the ruinous two-
storey barn to provide: 10no. letting rooms; a breakfast room and kitchen; a gym; 
storage/plant areas; and, an external roof terrace. It is proposed to finish the 
building externally with a combination of natural stone facing and vertically boarded 
timber to the elevations under a slate covered dual pitched roof.

 



- Creation of opening in existing curtilage wall and extension of the existing vehicle car 
parking area to the East of Moresby Hall to provide an additional 14no. parking 
spaces.

- The reinstatement of a former vehicle access to the North of Moresby Hall to 
comprise a service access for use by staff and delivery vehicles including 3no. staff 
parking spaces.

- The reconfiguration of the curtilage to the North of Moresby Hall to comprise formal 
lawn covered areas.

Highway Safety

The site is currently accessed via an unnamed road from the C4001. It is proposed to utilise 
this access as the main entrance to serve the proposed development.

The existing access to the site is substandard. The access is limited in width, exits at an acute 
angle to the public highway and benefits from limited visibility splays to the north and south 
due to the height and alignment of the Grade II listed entrance walls and gate piers to 
Moresby Hall and the field boundary to the adjacent field. 

The visibility splays achievable to the existing access junction comprise approximately 2.4m 
x 12m northbound and 2.4m x 20m southbound. These visibility splays fall well below the 
normal requirement of 120m x 2.4m for a 40mph road as set out in the Cumbria Design 
Guide.

The Applicant has completed a speed survey at the site. This demonstrates average 85th 
percentile road speeds of 43mph; therefore, a reduction of the visibility splay requirements 
is not applicable. 

The Applicant emphasises the reduction in the use of C4001 following the completion of the 
Distington by-pass and the lack of recorded accidents at the junction as justification to use 
the existing access in its current form.

Due to the Grade II listed status of the entrance walls and gate piers it is not reasonably 
possible to improve the visibility splays requirements to the access.

Since the last meeting Officers have carried out a site visit which was also attended by both 
the applicant and the Highways Officer at Cumbria County Council. The purpose of this 
meeting was to review possible options in terms of reducing traffic speeds along the C4001 
to improve highway safety. The Highway Officer clarified at the meeting that there are no 
measures which could be implemented that would have any significant benefit to highway 
safety. On this basis he has confirmed his view that, notwithstanding the reduction in the 
use of the C4001 following the completion of the Distington by-pass and the lack of 
recorded accidents at the junction, the intensification of the use of the junction resulting 
from the proposed development i.e. increase in the number of rooms at the property and 



thus increase in the number of vehicle movements would result in a severe impact upon 
highway safety for all road users

Based on this advice the development is in clear conflict with the provisions of Policies T1, 
DM12 and DM22 of the Local Plan and Paragraph 109 of the NPPF.

Tourism and Economic Benefits
The policies of the adopted Local Plan support development that enhances the quality 
of the tourism product in rural areas and provide new or improved visitor 
accommodation. 

Paragraph 83 of the NPPF supports sustainable rural tourism and leisure developments that 
respect the character of the countryside.

Moresby Hall comprises an existing business currently operating as a hotel, holiday lets, 
restaurant, conference centre and licenced wedding venue. The Grade I listed Moresby Hall 
comprises a place bound asset. The proposal comprises development to extend and 
enhance the facilities and offer of the existing business. The overall scale of the 
development is commensurate to the existing activities at the Site. The development 
therefore accords with the provisions of Policies ST2, ER10 and Policy DM9 of the Local Plan.

The proposal involves the reuse of the existing buildings at the site, which finds clear 
support in Policy DM8 of the Local Plan. Other buildings do not exist at the site that could be 
reused to provide additional accommodation. Whilst a formal viability assessment has not 
be prepared, the Applicant proposes that the level of development/investment proposed is 
required to ensure the future of the business. It is clear that the development of a new 
building/extension to provide additional accommodation will provide additional income that 
will assist in securing the long-term financial viability of the business and thus assist in 
maintaining the important listed buildings on the site in an optimal viable use. On this basis 
it is considered that the requirements of DM8 of the Local Plan are achieved.

Heritage

Members approved a separate application for Listed Building Consent for the proposed 
works at the last meeting in accordance with Officer recommendation. In considering this 
application Members agreed with Officers views that the proposed works to the buildings to 
the north of Moresby Hall were in keeping with their form and character and this would put 
them back into a useable form in a sympathetic way. 

Members were also satisfied the new proposed building, which utilises the footprint of a 
former dutch barn was appropriate in terms of its design and scale and would appear 
subservient to the main Hall. It was acknowledged that this building would change the 
character of the grouping of Listed Buildings to some degree. 



The proposed extension to the vehicle parking area utlilises the access to the existing 
vehicle parking area. The loss of green space surrounding the property will result in some 
harm. Given the location of the parking area and the screening provided by the existing 
curtilage walls and planting, the visual impacts of the physical development and the 
presence of vehicles on the setting of Grade I listed Moresby Hall and the Grade II listed 
outbuilding would be limited. 

The development would result in heritage related public benefits including assisting in 
maintaining a Grade I listed building in an optimal viable use and delivering wider economic 
benefits to the local economy. In weighing up these benefits against those adverse 
comments identified above, the proposal would provide a sufficient set of gains with which 
to outweigh the harm that would occur to these heritage assets, and so allow for a 
departure from the statutory duty of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) 
Act 1990 which requires the Local Planning Authority to have special regard to preserving 
listed buildings and their setting, in accordance with Paragraphs 184-202 of the NPPF. 

The Planning Balance

The principle of the proposed development is supported by Policies ST2, ER10, DM8 and 
DM9 of the adopted Local Plan. 

Whilst the development will result in less than substantial harm to the setting of the Grade I 
listed building, the public benefits of the development would provide a sufficient set of 
gains with which to outweigh the harm that would occur so allowing for a departure from 
the statutory duty of the 1990 Act, in accordance with Paragraphs 184-202 of the NPPF.

The development does not raise issues in respect of ecology, ecology, flood risk and 
arboriculture subject to the imposition of suitable planning conditions as requested by the 
various statutory consultees. 

The increase in the use of the existing access junction to serve the development would 
result in an unacceptable additional danger to all road users and cannot therefore be 
supported in conflict with the provisions of Policies DM12 and DM22 of the adopted Local 
Plan. 

In overall terms, the highway impacts resulting from the development which would be 
unacceptable warrant refusal of the application. 

 Conclusion

For the reasons set out above Officers maintain their original recommendation that 
planning permission should be refused for the proposed development in this case. 


